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TIGHE, COTTRELL & LOGAN, P.A.
Attorneys at Law
704 NORTHKINGJ‘;’TI;EET. SUITE 500
P.O.BOX 1031

WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19899
Telephone Number: (302) 658-6400
Telecopier Number: (302) 658-9836

WRITER'S EMAIL: kfasic@lawtcl com

BRANCH OFFICES: .

13 WEST AVENUE 1220C EASTJOPPA ROAD 2017 SPRING GARDEN STREET
P.O. BOX 303 SUITE 505 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19130-3804
WOODSTOWN, NJ 08098 TOWSON, MD 21286

August 15, 2005

Mark E. Duckstein, Esquire
Sills, Cummis, Epstein & Gross
One Riverfront Plaza

Newark, NJ 07102

RE: Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Inherent.com, Inc., a/k/a Inherent, Inc,
Our File No. 8661

Dear Mr. Duckstein:

My firm has been retained as local counsel for the Law Offices of Patrick E. Catalano, in
connection with the above referenced matter. Enclosed you will please find copies of the Notice
of Removal for this matter.

Kindly refer your questions or communications to Mr. Catalano’s office, as he remains
the primary counsel for this matter. You may, however, contact me if you are unable to reach
Mr. Catalano directly.

Very truly yours,

G. Kevin Fasic, Esquire

GKF/t
Enclosure

e Patrick E. Catalano, Esquire

EXH[ygc}{lr([‘et—ﬁs.\]ustia.con
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TIGHE, COTTRELL & LOGAN, P.A.
First Federal Plaza, Suite 500

P.0O. Box 1031

Wilmington, DE 19801-3577
Telephone: (302) 658-6400
Facsimile: (302) 658-9836

Patrick B. Catalano, ESQ. (SBN: 60774)

Jannik P. Catalano, ESQ. (SBN: 2247810)
LAW OFFICES OF PATRICK E. CATALANO
781 Beach Street, Suite 333

San Francisco, CA 94109

Telephone: (415) 788-0207

Facsimile: (415) 447-0066

Attorneys for Defendant

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

REED ELSEVIER, INC., ) Docket No. 258305
. ) NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF ACTION
Plaintiff, ) UNDER 28 U.S.C. SECTION 1441(b)
) [DIVERSITY] -
V.
INHERENT.COM, INC. a/k/a INHERENT,
INC.,
Defendant,

TO THE CLERK OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT:
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Defendant INHERENT.COM, INC. a/k/a INHERENT, INC.
(hereinafter referred to as “INHERENT”) hereby removes to this Court the state court action

described below.

1
NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF ACTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. SECTION 1441 (b} [DIVERSITY)




yCase gp ?ﬁﬁ}ld(x)i?f'g&tglylﬂﬁy 18?%@ GRLLESR wab G ARUREEA0R Sﬁfi'fg%?’ Ehd of New
Jersey in Union County, Law Division — REED ELSEVIER, INC. (hereinafter referred to
as “REED™) Plaintiff vs. INHERENT.COM, INC. a/k/a INHERENT, INC., Defendant as
docket number 258305, A copy of the complaint is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.

2. The first date upon which Defendant INHERENT.COM, INC. a/k/a INHERENT, INC,
received a copy of said complaint was approximately July 20, 2005 when Defendant was
served, by certified mail, a copy of the said complaint and a summons from the satd state
court. A copy of the summons is attached hereto as Exhibit “B”.

3. This action is a civil action of which this Court has original jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. Sec.
1332, and is one which may be removed to this Court by Defendant pursuant to the
provisions of 28 U.S.C. Sec. 1441(b) in that it is a civil action between citizens of different
states, and the matter in controversy exceeds the sum of $75,000, exclusive of interest and
costs because the matter involves the disclosure of trade secret information, and also the
refraining from the development of clients at the request of REED.

4, Defendant is informed and believes that plaintiff REED ELSEVIER, INC, was, and still has,
its principal place 0f business in the State of New Jersey. Defendant INHERENT.COM,
INC. a/k/a INHERENT, INC., was a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of
Oregon, and with its principal place of business in Oregon. INHERENT.COM, INC. a/k/a
INHERENT, INC. is the only defendant that has been served with 2 summons and complaint

In this case.

Dated: B/)4 /,p 0§ TIGHE, COTTRELL & LOG
By _ -

G. KEVIN FASIC, ESQ.
For Defendant INHERENT.COM, INC.
a/k/a INHERENT, INC.

2
NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF ACTION UNDER 28 US.C. SECTION 1441 (b} [DIVERSITY]
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(973) §43-7000 Co b
Attorneys for Plaintiff : 4’))’?64,)
o
' | SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
REED ELSEVIER INC, P
- UNJON COUNTY, LAW DIVISION
Plaintiff, ; _
|
-V§- o P
DQCKET NO.
RENT.COM, INC. a/k/a INHERENT, w
?N‘IEKB e |{COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY
. |
| JUDGMENT
Defendant. |

|
Plaintiff Reed Elsevier, Inc., by way of Com;laiaint against defendant Inherent.com, Inc.

a/k/a Inherent, Inc., hereby says as follows: ‘

THE PARTIES
|

1, Plaintiff Reed Elsevier, Inc, (“RE™) 1§ a Massachusetts corporation having 2
]
principal place of business located at 275 Washingtén Street, Newton, Massachusetts.
F
Martindale-Hubbell (“MH”) is a division of RE audghas a principal place of business at 121

Chanlon Road, New Providence, New Jersey, in Union County. MH's business consists of
|

providing various products and services utilized bygthc Jegal profession.
1
2. Defendant Inherent.com, Inc. a/k/a I}[merent, Inc. (“ICT) is a corporation having 2

principal place of business at 2140 SW Jefferson Siﬁreet, Suite 200, Portland, Oregon. ICT's

1

| . .
business consists of providing internet-related services (e.g., website development and hosting)

for professional organizations, primarily law firms| and legal prefessional associations.
|

)

!

#920912 vi |
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FACTUAL BACKGRO
3. - In 2004, MH 2nd ICI commenced dzscusswns regardmg the possxbxlxty of entering

into & business relationship bctween the two compam»,s.

4, After émliminary discussions, MH &ndglm entered into a Non-Disclosure
Agreement to facilitate the providing of information b;y ICI deemed material and necessary by
MH in its evaluation of the contemplated transaction. ‘The Non-Disclosure Agreement became
effective on Novernber 1, 2004, and provided for 2 wﬁo-yéar period during which itg
confidentiality terms remained in effect. }

5 The Non-Disclosure Agreement provided certain described limitations on the use
]
by either MH or ICI of confidential, proprietary, or trade secret information disclosed by the
other in the course of the parties’ discussions and their respective evaluation as to the desirability

of entering into a business relationship. The Non-Disclosure Agreement provided that upon

written request by either party, the other party would return all proprietary information or destroy

such information and certify its destruction. i
. ]
6.  From November 2004 through May 2005, MH and ICI had numerous discussions
E ,
regarding a polentia] business relationship between the companies, and ICT provided MH with

certain information regarding its operations. j
]
7. On or about May 25, 2005, MH presented ICI with a Letter of Intent, the purpose

of which was to provide ICI with MH's “., . preliminary non-binding indication of interest in
P ;

acquiring the web site development, management and hosting applications and services business
|
. of Inherent.com, Inc. ... and [its] proposed ne)|£t steps Lo move this potential transaction
" f
forward, i

r
1

=~

#IZ991L v}
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8. The Letter of Intent set forth a “non-binding indication” of the nature of MH's -

Lo s ; . .
proposed transaction, which was based upon MH’s “prfzhrmnary analysis™ of the information

provided by ICI by that date.

9. The Letter of Intent specified nuﬁxsmusg conditions to the completion of any
transaction, including but ﬁct limited to (i) the satisfac;iory completion “of a full commerciel,
financial, technical and legal due diligence” by MH, (i!:i) the lne'g-otiation of accepizble purchase
znd sale contract terms acccptgbié to RE, apd (iii) approval by the Board of Directors of RE.

10.  The Letrer of Intent proposed by MH 19 ICI provided that “, . , this letter and the

acceptance thereof is non-binding and creates no legally binding obligation on the pert of the
parties to conclude the proposed transaction, and no lj]:gauy binding obligation to conclude the
proposed transaction will be created, nohvithstanﬁjn%! any subsequent actions or
communications, written or oral, between the p:m:ies,E even though they miay express or imply
partial or preliminary agreement, except by the execution and delivery by all parties of definitive

transaction documents."”

11. MH and IC] negotiated the form of the Letter of Intent proposed by MH. Among
the modifications made at JCI's request was an amezidment of the language to provide that the

]
possible transaction was subject to the parties reaching mutually acceptable purchase and sale
J I
contract terms and the execution of definitive trans a?:tion documents.

12, On June 15, 2005, IC! signed the revised Letter of Intent dated June 8, 2005. On

June 17, 20053, certain IC] shareholders signed the Liettcr of Intent, as required by MH.
]
13.  Following the execution of the Leiter of Intent by ICI, MH undertook due
' !
diligence necessary to evajuate the feasibility and pptential terms of a business transaction with
|

ICL,

#929812 v1 3
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14,  While performing due diligeucé,' MH re_‘ceivéd information which caused it to

conclude that it did not wish to acquire ICI or any of its assets, or (o enter into any business
l

transaction with ICI, Accordmgly, on June 28, 2005, élm en days after the fully-executed Letter
of Intent was returneci to MH, MH advised ICI that it l,md no interest in moving forward with ICL
15.  Following MH’s decision to terminate jthe discussions between the parties, MH
returned to ICI whatever confidential information, as gf;leﬁned by the Non-Disclosure Agreement,
was then in MH’s possession. MH also provided certiﬁcations to ICI stating that the signatories,

: |
who were involved in the due diligence process, no lcinger possessed confidential information

regarding ICL

J
COUNT ]:LTE
16.  Plaintiff MH repeats and realleges thei allegations contained in paragraphs 1
through 15 above as if fully set forth herein. |
17.  On7Tuly 11 and 13, 2005, MH rccewei:l correspondence from ICT's covnsel
alleging that MH had committed 2 breach of its “cor?itmct” with ICI and threatening the filing of

a lawsuit by ICI against MH.

18.  ICI has taken the position that MH entered into “a contract to purchase ICT's
assets,” and that MH’s refusal to do so “csnstitutesvii breach of contract.”

19,  ICIhas asserted that MH's “tanninagtion} of the centract [was] without merit and
without interest in allowing ICI to remedy any conqL:ms or problems.”

20,  RE denies that it {5 obligated, thraugib the actions of its MH division, to purchase
any of ICI's assets or to otherwise enter into a busiéess arrengement of any sort with ICL

: |
21.  RE asserts that it is not in breach of ,;any agreement between MH and ICL

#OZGNZ vl 4



P

!
H
V-

- Case' 8105 e 085 15-MAP ' fDdedividit 118 I‘—I'lled 09/07/2005  Pagl®dt o ?. ¢
, | |
i

WHEREFORE, plaintiff Reed Elsevier r-equest? that the Court: (2) construe the terms of
the Letter of Intent and any other supposed agreement f[aﬂeged by defendant Inherent.com, Inc.
a/k/a Inherent, Inc. to constitute a binding contrac-malégreemem, and issue a judgmient declanng

that (i) Martindele-Hubbell did not breach any obli gatéon to ICI in connection with the parties

discussions concermng 2 potentxal business transacnom as contemplated in the Letter of Intent

signed by the pames, and (i) Reed Elsevier has no hablhty to 1CI for terminating its preliminary

I
interest in pursuing such a transaction; (b) award cests of suit to RE; and (¢) grant such other
|

|
i
1
£
[

i
SILLS QUMMIS EPSTEIN & GROSS P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102

(973) 643-7000
Attomeys for Plaintiff

773

ITMRK E. DUCKSTEIN

relief 2s is equitable and just.

Dated: July 18, 2005

wo29mil vi
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RULE 4:5-1(b)(2) CERTIFICATION

‘ [ .o .
gversy 1§ not the subject of any other action

] hereby certify that the matter in contr
rt or of a pending acbitration procee%ding, and no other action ;;r arbitration:
proceeding is contem;:aiated by plaintiff Reed Elsewer 'Inc. 1 further certify that plaintiff Reed
Elsevier, Inc. is unaware of any non-party who shoulri be joined in this action pursuant to R.4:28

pending in any cou

or who is subject 10 joinder pursuant to R 4:29-1(b) Because of potential Liability to any arty on

the basis of the same transactional facts.

Dated: July 18, 2005

#928912 vi
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P

(CiS) BAYMENT TYPE: CK , CG  CA
Use for initial Law Division ~ Civil Part ple%dings (not CHGICK NC.
motions) under Rule 4:3-1, ; . IOUNT.
Pleading will be rejected for filing, under Rule 1:6-6(¢),
if information above the black bar is not compieted of OVERPAYMENT:
if attorney's signature is nat affixed. |
. BATCH NUMBER!

ATTORNEY/PRO SE NAME
Mark E. Duckstein, Esq.

COUNTY OF VENUE
Union

TELEPHONE RUMBER
1973 £43.6391

Fifta NAME (W apolicabia)
Sills Cummis Epstein & Gross P.C,

SOEKET NUMBER (when gvaiistie)

TOFFICE ADDRESS

One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102

DOCUMENT TYPE
Complaint for Desiaratory Judgment

" JURY DEMAND

[hes [Vlvo

NAME OF PARTY (5.0, Jonn Do, Plairti
Read Elsevier Inc,, Plaintiff

CAFTION
Reed Elsevier Inc. V. i%nherent.com, inc. afk/a Inheremt, nc,

J p—
EASE TVPE NUMBER 1
(See raverse side 15 THIS A PROFESSIONAL MaLPRACTICE CASE? [ ves[¥no
for Histing) a0 I T U CHEGKED "YES,” SEE N.J.SA ZAE3A-77 AND APPLICABLE CASE LAW REGARDING
VOUR OBLIGATION TO FILE AN AFFIDAVIT OF MERIT,
— s i
RELATED CASES iF YES, LIST DOCKET |
| PENDING? NUMBERS |
Chestho |

DO YOU ANTICIPATE ADDING
ANY PARTIES (arlsing oul of

_sama.irensaciion af aceuTEnee)?

CASE CHARACTERISTICS FOR PURPOSES DF DETERMIN

NAME OF DEF’ENP&NT‘S FREIMART INGURANCE COMPANY, IF KNOWN

ING IF CASE IS APPRGPRUTE FOR MEDIATION

RELATIONGHIP?

Mives{yivo

A DD PARTIES HAVE A CURRENT, iFYES I8 THAT EMBLOYER-EMPLOYEE FRIENOMNEIGHEBOR OTHER {explain
PAST OR RECURRENT RELATIONSHIP D D D {explain) —
D BUSINESS

D‘ FAMILIAL

B, GOEE THE GTATUTE GOVERNING THIS
CASE PROVIDE FOR PAYMENT OF FEES

E:] YE§ IZ]NG

aY THE LOSING PARTY?

|
USE THIE SRACE TO ALERT TH= COURT TO ANY SPECIAL CASE CHARACTERISTICE
THAT MAY WARRANT INDIVIDUAL MANAGEMENT OR ACCELERATED DiSFOSITION:

f
!
|
i
|
J

-r——
| | bisagury accanoDATIONS?

BO VO OF TOUR GLIENT NEED ANY

TEVES, FLEASE IENTIFY THE
REQUESTED ACTOMMODATION:
i

DYES KO

WILL AN INTERPRETER BE NE/EDED'?
K A

' YEB, FOR WHAT LANGUAGE:

[ Jyes [xe

ATTQRNEY SIGRATUR

U

|

Wevlied effecrive 1S

.('

Y i Rakay
RN
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CiVIL CASE lNi?FOR

Use forin

MATION STATEMENT
(CIS).

itlal ple%adings (not metions) under Rule 4:6+1

CASE TYPES {Choose one and enter number of cas

Track | — 150 days' dlséovery

5g8 OTHER (Brefly describe nawre of action)

gtype in apptfoprlate spase on the reverse slde.)

151 RAME CHANGE
175 FORFEITURE i
102 TENANCY ;
389 REAL PROPERTY {other than Tenancy, Contract, Condamnation, Compilex Comnme refal or Construction}
502 BOOKACCOUNT ; :
08 OTHER INSURANCE CLAIM {TNCLUDING DECLARATORY JUDGHMENT ACTIONS)
gos  PIP COVERAGE ;
£10 UM ar UM CLAM :
511 ACTION ON NEGOTIABLE INSTRUMENT [
512 LEMON LAW !
588 CD‘N‘TRACTIGOMMERC%AL TRANSACTION '
B3t SUMMARY ACTION |
g0z OPEN PUBLIC RECORDS ACT (SUMMARY ACTRDN)f
i
Track § — 300 days' discovery
30§ CONSTRUGTION !
500 EMPLOYMENT {other than CEPA or LAY i
502  ASSAULT AND BATTERY
@03 AUTO NEGLIGENCE - PERSONAL INJURY !
f05 PERSONAL INJURY
610 AUTC NEGLIGENCE - PROPERTY DAMAGE
689 TORT - OTHER
Teack Uil — 850 days' discovery
pos  CIVIL RIGHTS
301 CONDEMNATION
804 MEDICAL MALPRACTICE
@06 PRODUCT LIABILITY
667 PROFESSIONAL MALPRACTICE
808 TOXIC TORT
g08  DEFAMATION ‘
616 WHISTLEBLOWER / CONSCIENTIOUS EMPLOYEE PROTECTION ACT (CEFPA) CASES
617 'NVERSE COMDEMNATION ‘ f
818 LAW AGAINST DISCRIMINATION (LAD) CASES |
Track iV — Active Case Manzgemernt by Individuat Judge 1 450 days' discavery
168 ENWRONMENTAUENVIRDNMENTAL CCNERAGE‘ LITIGATION
303 MT.LAUREL
408 COMBELEX COMMERCIAL
701  ACTIONS IN LIEV OF PREROGATIVE WRITS
Mass Tort (Track V)
240 REDUX!PHEN*FE.H formerty “OET DRUGT) ;01 ASBESTCS
248 CIBA GEIGY 518 VIOKX
264 PPA

case reguiras a track olhe

I you believe thig
nCase Charactoristics.”

in the space ander

Please check olf each epplicable calegery:
[:] Verbal Thresheid

r than that provided above,

i
D Putaliye Class Action

pleagza indlcate the regeon on Side 1,
[

i
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|

I
{
i
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SILLS CUMMIS EPSTEIN & GROSSP.C.
One Riverfront Plaza

Newatk, New Jersey 07102-5400

{973 6437000

Atterneys for Plaiatiff

REED ELSEVIER INC., SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
UNION COUNTY, LAW DIVISION
Plaintiff, DOCKETNO.: L-002583-05

(Civil Action)

V5.
SUMMONS

INHERENT.COM, INC. a/k/a INHERENT,

INC., :

Defendant.
From: THE $STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Ta: Inherent. Com, Ine, o/k/a Inherent, Inc.

The plairtiff, named above, has filed a lawsuit against you in the Superior Court of New Jersey, The
Complaint zttached to this summons states the basis for this lawsuit, If you dispute this compiaint, you or your
attorney nst file 8 writtsn answer or motion and proof of service with the deputy clerk of the Superior Cowt in the
county listed above within 35 days from the date you received this summnons, not counting the date you raceived ir
(The address of each deputy clerk of the Superior Court is provided.) If the complaint is ene in foreciosure, then
you wust file your wrinten answer or motion and proof of service with the Clerk of the Superior Court, Hughes
Justice Complex, CN-971, Trenton, N.J, 08625. A filing fee payable to the Clerk of the Superior Court and 2
completed Case Information Statement (available from the deputy clerk of the Superior Comt) must accompany
your answer or motion when it is filed. You must also send 2 copy of your answer or taotion to plaintif’s attorney
whose mame and address appear sbove, or to plaintiff, if no sttorney i named above, A telephone call will not
protect your rights; you must file and serve a writtsn answer or mation (with fee of $135.00 and complered Caze
Information Statement) if you want the court to hear your defense.

If you do not file and setve 7 written answer or moetion with 35 days, the court may enter judgment against
you for the relief plaintiff demands, phus interest and costs of suit. If judgroent is entered against you, the Sheriff
may seize YOW mmaney, wages or property to pay all or part of the judgment.

If you cannot afford an attorney, you raay call the Legal Services office in the countty where you live. A
tist of these offices is provided. If you do not have an atiorney and are not elipibls for free Jegal assistance, you may
obtzin a referrzl to an sttomey by calling one of the Lawyer Refertal Services. A list of these numbers 18 slso

provided.
Mﬁ@%%

Donald F, Phefan
Clerk of the Superior Court

Dared: July 20, 2005

Name of Defendant o be Served: Inherent, Corp. Inc. a/k/2 Inherent, Tne.

Address of the Defendant o be Served: 2140 §W Jefferson Street, Suite 200, Fortland, Orogon

B3R VI
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TIGHE, COTTRELL & LOGAN, P.A.
First Federal Plaza, Suite 500
Wilmington, DE 19801-3577
Telephone: (302) 658-6400
Facsimile: (302) 658-9836

Patrick E. Catalano, ESQ. (SBN: 60774)
Jannik P. Catalano, ESQ. (SBN: 2247510)

LAW OFFICES OF PATRICK E. CATALANOC

781 Beach Street, Suite 333
San Francisco, CA 94100
Telephone: (415) 788-0207
Facsimile: (415) 447-0066

Attorneys for Defendant

UNITEDR STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

REED ELSEVIER, INC.,
Plaintiff,
V.

INHERENT.COM, INC. a/k/a INHERENT,
INC,,

Defendant,

Docket No. 258305
NOTICE TO ADVERSE PARTY OF

REMOVAL OF ACTION UNDER 28 U.S.C.
SECTION 1441(b) [DIVERSITY]

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

TO THE PLAINTIFF REED ELSEVIER, INC. AND ITS ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT a Notice of Removal of this action was fiied in the United

States District Court for the District of New Jersey on August 15, 2005,

A copy of the said Notice of Removal is attached to this notice and is served and filed

herewith.

1

1

NOTICE TO ADVERSE PARTY OF REMOVAL OF ACTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. SECTION 1441(b)
[DIVERSITY]
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e

G. KEVIN FASIE-EST
For Defendant INHERENT.COM, INC.
a/k/a INHERENT, INC.

2
NOTICE TO ADVERSE PARTY OF REMOVAL OF ACTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. SECTION 1441(b)
[DIVERSITY]
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G. Kevin Fasic, Esquire
TIGHE, COTTRELL & LOGAN, P.A.
First Federal Plaza, Suite 500
Wilmington, DE 19801-3577
Telephone: (302) 658-6400
Facsimile: (302) 658-9836

Patrick E. Catalano, ESQ. (SBN: 60774)

Jannik P. Catalano, ESQ. (SBN: 2247810
LAW QFFICES OF PATRICK E. CATALANO
781 Beach Street, Suite 333

San Francisco, CA 94109

Telephone: (415) 788-0207

Facsimile: {415) 447-0066

Attorneys for Defendant

Filed 09/07/2005 Page 17 of 19

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

REED ELSEVIFR, INC.,
Plaintiff,

V.

INC.,

)
)
)
)
)
INHERENT.COM, INC. a/k/a INHERENT, g
)
Defendant. %
)
)
)
)

Docket No. 258305
DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Defendant INHERENT.COM a/k/a INHERENT, INC. hereby demands trial by jury

in this action.

//
o

g

Dated: 2/;/( /é § By:

“G. KEVIN FAGIC, £S6-
For Defendant INHERENT COM, INC.
a/k/a INHERENT, INC.
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G. Kevin Fasic, Esquire

TIGHE, COTTRELL & LOGAN, P.A.
First Federal Plaza, Suite 500

P.O. Box 1031

Wilmington, DE 19801-3577
Telephone: (302) 658-6400
Facsimile: (302) 658-9836

Patrick E. Catalano, ESQ. (SBN: 60774)
Jannik P. Catalano, ESQ. (SBN: 2247810)

LAW OFFICES OF PATRICK E. CATALANO

781 Beach Street, Suite 333
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 788-0207
Facsimile: (415) 447-0066

Attorneys for Defendant

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

REED ELSEVIER, INC,,

Plaintiff,

V.

INHERENT.COM, INC. a’k/a INHERENT,
INC,,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Docket No. 258305

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE TO ADVERSE
PARTY OF NOTICE OF REMOVAL TO
FEDERAL COURT

Jaime Tobler certifies and declares as follows:

I am over the age of 18 vears and not a party to this action. I am the Legal Assistant to
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attorney G. Kevin Fasic, Esquire, whose offices are located at First Federal Plaza, Suite 500, 704
North King Street, Wilmington, Delaware, which is the city and state where the mailing described
below took place. On August 15, 2005 I deposited in the United States mail at Wilmington,
Delaware, a copy of the Notice to Adverse Party of Removal to Federal Court dated August 15,
2005, a copy of which is attached to this certificate.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on August 15, 2005 A(\_L_ﬂ'\ o bl o,



